

**Mr John Gilchrist**  
Freedom of Information Officer

5 July 2018

Ref: FOI/June 2018/ S. M. Porter

By email to [mailto: request-490450  
07851130@whatdotheyknow.com](mailto:mailto:request-49045007851130@whatdotheyknow.com)

The Burroughs  
Hendon  
London  
NW4 4BT  
United Kingdom

Tel: +44 (0)20 8411 4061  
e-mail:  
[j.gilchrist@mdx.ac.uk](mailto:j.gilchrist@mdx.ac.uk)  
[www.mdx.ac.uk](http://www.mdx.ac.uk)

Dear S. M. Porter

Your request for information received on 10 June 2018 has been dealt with under the provisions of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 (FOIA).

You asked:

Please confirm if you provide on site parking for members of staff?

If so, please confirm the following:

- 1- number of available parking spaces
- 2- number of active parking permits
- 3- average number of spaces occupied, by day of the week (Mon to Fri)

For those members of staff who have active permits, please provide a count by

- 1- gender
- 2- contract type ( full time/ part time/ permanent/ temporary/ fixed term/ hourly paid)
- 3- age range (under 25 / 26 to 35 / 36 to 45 / 46 to 55/ 55+)

Please also provide a breakdown of staff with active parking permits, as a percentage of the overall staff population in each of the above categories.

### **University Response**

- 1 – 553 parking bays
- 2 – 560
- 3 – we do not monitor this so we do not hold the information you have requested

For the remaining information we do not ask staff to provide this information as part of a permit application so we do not hold this information in a reportable format.

I trust this satisfies your request sufficiently. Under the Freedom of Information Act 2000, you have the right to complain about the University's response to your request for information. If you have such a complaint, you may contact Mrs Teresa Kelly, Clerk to the Board of Governors, Middlesex

University, Hendon campus, London NW4 4BT, tel: 020 8411 6018, [t.kelly@mdx.ac.uk](mailto:t.kelly@mdx.ac.uk) within 40 days of the date of this letter for a review of the University's decision. If you remain unsatisfied with the outcome of that complaint, you may seek further recourse by lodging an appeal with the Information Commissioner.

Yours sincerely

**John Gilchrist**  
Freedom of Information Officer